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FALL 2024 ENROLLMENT AND STUDENT CHARACTERISTICS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides information about Pima Community College students who enrolled in credit classes 

at the end of the Fall 2024 term (99th day) and it contains summaries of headcount, enrollment, 

unofficial annual full-time student equivalent (FTSE), and section (CRN) count for the last five fall terms. 

Tables and charts showing student enrollment are broken out by key demographics, including gender, 

full-time/part-time status, race/ethnicity, and students’ age groups by each campus/location and 

division.  

Pima Community College unduplicated head count in Fall 2024 was 17,962, up 2.2% from 17,580 in Fall 

2023. Total annualized unofficial FTSE in Fall 2024 was 5,215 up 4.0% from 5,014 in Fall 2023. For the 

District, students enrolled were:  

• 56.1% female (decreased 0.4% compared to Fall 2023) 

• 32.2% students were enrolled in 12 or more credits (increased 1.3% compared to Fall 2023) 

• 34.6% White, Non-Hispanic (decreased 1.0% compared to Fall 2023) 

• 49.7% Hispanic/Latino (increased 0.1% compared to Fall 2023) 

• 58.1% aged 18-24 (no change compared to Fall 2023) 

DEFINITIONS 

The report includes all students who were enrolled on the last day of class, as well as students who 

withdrew after the add/drop date and received a “W” grade.  

Headcount is unduplicated, meaning a student is counted only once within each breakdown category.  

Enrollment or seatcount, is a student count for which a student is counted as many times as he/she is 

enrolled in any section within each breakdown category. Thus, this is a duplicated headcount.  

Annualized unofficial FTSE is the total number of student term credit hours divided by 30.  

A Full Time student is one who is enrolled in 12 or more credits within a specific term.    

DIVISIONS 

APPLIED TECHNOLOGY: AIT, ATT, AUT, AVM, BCT, CAD, CCR, ELE, EUT, GTM, ICT, IMO, LTP, MAC, MCT, 

NRG, NGT, SLR, TEC, TEP, WAT, WLD 

ARTS: APD, ART, DAR, DNC, FDC, GAM, HON, MUP, MUS, THE 

BUSINESS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY: ACC, BUS, CIS, CPD, CSA, CUL, FIN, HIT, HRM, MGT, MKT, 

MLA, MLS, NSP, PAR, TMA, UBUS, VET, WED 
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COLLEGE READINESS & STUDENT SUCCESS:  ICS, STU  

COMMUNICATIONS:ACL, ARB, ASL, CHI, CMN, ESL, FRE, GER, GTW, ITA, ITP, JPN, JRN, KOR, LIS, LIT, REA, 

SPA, TRS, UWRT, WRT  

HEALTH PROFESSIONS: CRC, DAE, DHE, DLT, FAW, FSS, HCA, HO, HRP, MDA, MLT, NRA, NRS, PHB, PHT, 

RAD, RTH, SG, SGT  

HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE: AFA, AIS, ANT, ARC, BHS, CDA, ECE, ECN, EDC, EDU, ESE, ETT, GIS, 

GLS, GWS, HIS, HUM, MAS, PHI, POS, PSY, REL, SOC, SSE 

MATHEMATICS:  GTM, MAT  

SCIENCES:  AGR, AST, BIO, CHM, ENG, ENV, FSN, GEO, GLG, OPS, PHY, SCA, SCT  

WORKFORCE AND CONTINUING EDUCATION:  ACC, AJS, AUT, AV, BCT, BUS, CIS, COR, CSA, CSM, ECN, 

EMS, EMT, FIN, FSC, FSD, GTC, GTM, HVA, LEA, LEN, LGM, MAT, MGT, MKT, PD, SLR, TDT, WAT  

SOURCE:  

This report provides summary information on several key student demographics. For access to the 

interactive report, please log into pimareports.pima.edu with your college employee credentials and 

navigate to “Public Folders” → “Interactive Reports” → “Longitudinal Reports” folder → and then 

choose the report for the corresponding term that you would like to see. 
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Student Characteristics

Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Fall 2024
Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change Measure Pct Change

Total Headcount 17,603 17,011 -3.36% 17,158 0.86% 17,580 2.46% 17,962 2.17%

Enrollment Count 48,595 46,465 -4.38% 48,070 3.45% 49,388 2.74% 51,682 4.64%

Unofficial FTSE 5,038 4,741 -5.90% 4,886 3.07% 5,014 2.61% 5,215 4.01%

Enrolled Section Count 2,877 2,688 -6.57% 2,759 2.64% 2,784 0.91% 2,864 2.87%

Enrollment Term 202110 202210 202310 202410 202510

Days from Start of Term 146 146 145 145 143

Snapshot Date 1/12/21 1/12/22 1/17/23 1/16/24 1/16/25

Term Start Date 8/19/20 8/19/21 8/25/22 8/24/23 8/26/24

Term End Date 12/14/20 12/14/21 12/19/22 12/18/23 12/18/24



Student Characteristics

Filters: Fall 2024
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Longitudinal Headcount, Enrollment, and Unofficial FTSE by Campus

Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Fall 2024

Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Headcount Enrollment Unofficial FTSE

# % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change

Davis-Monthan AFB 118 118 11.93 53 -55.08% 54 -54.24% 5.4 -54.75% 40 -24.53% 47 -12.96% 5.03 -6.79% 40 0.00% 40 -14.89% 4.3 -14.57% 49 22.50% 51 27.50% 5.83 35.66%

Desert Vista 3,037 4,465 462.77 2,560 -15.71% 3,986 -10.73% 395.92 -14.45% 2,234 -12.73% 4,070 2.11% 383.4 -3.16% 2,378 6.45% 4,365 7.25% 406.22 5.95% 2,300 -3.28% 4,471 2.43% 423.38 4.23%

Downtown 3,608 5,586 605.21 3,732 3.44% 6,283 12.48% 674.33 11.42% 3,737 0.13% 6,696 6.57% 720.85 6.90% 3,667 -1.87% 6,936 3.58% 741.72 2.89% 3,808 3.85% 7,692 10.90% 797.45 7.51%

East 2,979 4,508 476.97 2,598 -12.79% 4,160 -7.72% 441.53 -7.43% 2,412 -7.16% 4,304 3.46% 446.17 1.05% 2,268 -5.97% 4,125 -4.16% 438.4 -1.74% 2,311 1.90% 4,379 6.16% 467.5 6.64%

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 0 0 0 0 0 0 360 1,006 104.03 401 11.39% 1,034 2.78% 104.07 0.03% 379 -5.49% 1,035 0.10% 106 1.86%

Northwest 2,618 3,436 375.37 1,991 -23.95% 2,955 -14.00% 315.21 -16.03% 1,878 -5.68% 2,980 0.85% 317.53 0.74% 1,764 -6.07% 2,906 -2.48% 313.13 -1.39% 1,810 2.61% 3,125 7.54% 339.9 8.55%

Pima Online 9,705 18,260 1,889.73 9,098 -6.25% 17,010 -6.85% 1,765.65 -6.57% 9,119 0.23% 17,267 1.51% 1,793.37 1.57% 9,476 3.91% 17,949 3.95% 1,873.47 4.47% 9,864 4.09% 19,129 6.57% 1,983.25 5.86%

Public Safety Institute 72 142 9.02 71 -1.39% 264 85.92% 18.19 101.76% 57 -19.72% 173 -34.47% 13.41 -26.29% 51 -10.53% 200 15.61% 15 11.87% 54 5.88% 202 1.00% 14.89 -0.72%

West 6,271 12,042 1,202.95 5,739 -8.48% 11,736 -2.54% 1,122.71 -6.67% 5,370 -6.43% 11,527 -1.78% 1,102.4 -1.81% 5,477 1.99% 11,833 2.65% 1,117.47 1.37% 5,264 -3.89% 11,570 -2.22% 1,073.87 -3.90%

Workforce & Business Dev 32 38 3.8 17 -46.88% 17 -55.26% 1.7 -55.26% 0 -100.00% 0 -100.00% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 17 28 2.8

Total 17,603 48,595 5,037.74 17,011 -3.36% 46,465 -4.38% 4,740.64 -5.90% 17,158 0.86% 48,070 3.45% 4,886.19 3.07% 17,580 2.46% 49,388 2.74% 5,013.77 2.61% 17,962 2.17% 51,682 4.64% 5,214.88 4.01%
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Filters: Fall 2024

Gender Headcount

Female Male
No Value
Entered

Total# % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 29 59.18% 19 38.78% 1 2.04% 49

Desert Vista 1,635 71.09% 646 28.09% 19 0.83% 2,300

Downtown 1,481 38.89% 2,297 60.32% 30 0.79% 3,808

East 1,124 48.64% 1,164 50.37% 23 1.00% 2,311

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 222 58.58% 156 41.16% 1 0.26% 379

Northwest 932 51.49% 868 47.96% 10 0.55% 1,810

Pima Online 5,841 59.22% 3,960 40.15% 63 0.64% 9,864

Public Safety Institute 15 27.78% 39 72.22% 0 0.00% 54

West 3,063 58.19% 2,133 40.52% 68 1.29% 5,264

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 17 100.00% 0 0.00% 17

Unduplicated Headcount 10,083 56.14% 7,729 43.03% 150 0.84% 17,962
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Race/Ethnicity Headcount

Full Time-Part Time Status Headcount

Full Time Part Time

Total# % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 19 38.78% 30 61.22% 49

Desert Vista 831 36.13% 1,469 63.87% 2,300

Downtown 1,620 42.54% 2,188 57.46% 3,808

East 1,051 45.48% 1,260 54.52% 2,311

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 223 58.84% 156 41.16% 379

Northwest 843 46.57% 967 53.43% 1,810

Pima Online 3,398 34.45% 6,466 65.55% 9,864

Public Safety Institute 25 46.30% 29 53.70% 54

West 2,364 44.91% 2,900 55.09% 5,264

Workforce & Business Dev 11 64.71% 6 35.29% 17

Unduplicated Headcount 5,783 32.20% 12,179 67.80% 17,962
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Race/Ethnicity Headcount

American Indian
or Alaskan

Native Asian
Black or African

American Hispanic/Latino

Native Hawaiian
or Pacific
Islander

Race and
Ethnicity
Unknown

Two or More
Races White

Total# % # % # % # % # % # % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 0 0.00% 3 6.12% 4 8.16% 25 51.02% 0 0.00% 1 2.04% 1 2.04% 15 30.61% 49

Desert Vista 50 2.17% 55 2.39% 128 5.57% 1,362 59.22% 4 0.17% 24 1.04% 66 2.87% 611 26.57% 2,300

Downtown 71 1.86% 140 3.68% 179 4.70% 2,063 54.18% 11 0.29% 42 1.10% 143 3.76% 1,159 30.44% 3,808

East 20 0.87% 93 4.02% 153 6.62% 1,083 46.86% 7 0.30% 37 1.60% 111 4.80% 807 34.92% 2,311

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 0 0.00% 2 0.53% 5 1.32% 353 93.14% 0 0.00% 1 0.26% 1 0.26% 17 4.49% 379

Northwest 16 0.88% 66 3.65% 69 3.81% 852 47.07% 4 0.22% 19 1.05% 85 4.70% 699 38.62% 1,810

Pima Online 160 1.62% 320 3.24% 602 6.10% 4,674 47.38% 43 0.44% 126 1.28% 409 4.15% 3,530 35.79% 9,864

Public Safety Institute 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 2 3.70% 25 46.30% 0 0.00% 2 3.70% 2 3.70% 23 42.59% 54

West 91 1.73% 179 3.40% 236 4.48% 2,843 54.01% 10 0.19% 56 1.06% 187 3.55% 1,662 31.57% 5,264

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 4 23.53% 4 23.53% 0 0.00% 1 5.88% 0 0.00% 8 47.06% 17

Unduplicated Headcount 284 1.58% 590 3.28% 966 5.38% 8,934 49.74% 56 0.31% 234 1.30% 681 3.79% 6,217 34.61% 17,962
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Age Groups Headcount

17 & Below 18-24 25-39 40 & Over

Total# % # % # % # %

Davis-Monthan AFB 0 0.00% 32 65.31% 13 26.53% 4 8.16% 49

Desert Vista 13 0.57% 1,310 56.96% 658 28.61% 319 13.87% 2,300

Downtown 139 3.65% 2,449 64.31% 856 22.48% 364 9.56% 3,808

East 85 3.68% 1,602 69.32% 497 21.51% 127 5.50% 2,311

Nogales, AZ-Santa Cruz County 5 1.32% 338 89.18% 27 7.12% 9 2.37% 379

Northwest 33 1.82% 1,329 73.43% 367 20.28% 81 4.48% 1,810

Pima Online 124 1.26% 5,799 58.79% 3,008 30.49% 933 9.46% 9,864

Public Safety Institute 1 1.85% 25 46.30% 24 44.44% 4 7.41% 54

West 48 0.91% 3,476 66.03% 1,245 23.65% 495 9.40% 5,264

Workforce & Business Dev 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 6 35.29% 11 64.71% 17

Unduplicated Headcount 380 2.12% 10,431 58.07% 5,138 28.60% 2,013 11.21% 17,962
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Longitudinal Enrollment, and Unofficial FTSE by Division

Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Fall 2024

Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Enrollment Unofficial FTSE Enrollment Unofficial FTSE

# % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change # % change

Applied Technology 1,854 203.81 2,239 20.77% 244.8 20.11% 2,505 11.88% 266.25 8.76% 2,762 10.26% 291.08 9.33% 3,536 28.02% 361.78 24.29%

Arts 3,517 352.1 3,329 -5.35% 330.8 -6.05% 3,851 15.68% 380.97 15.17% 3,997 3.79% 394.9 3.66% 3,996 -0.03% 394.07 -0.21%

Business and Information Technology 6,155 619.37 6,120 -0.57% 606.03 -2.15% 6,402 4.61% 633.97 4.61% 6,539 2.14% 647.1 2.07% 7,274 11.24% 713.98 10.34%

College Readiness & Student Success 2,107 85.33 2,226 5.65% 86.63 1.52% 2,601 16.85% 99.37 14.70% 2,618 0.65% 100.93 1.58% 2,985 14.02% 115.13 14.07%

Communications 7,875 912.18 7,734 -1.79% 902.42 -1.07% 7,999 3.43% 940.27 4.19% 7,821 -2.23% 917.78 -2.39% 7,800 -0.27% 904.83 -1.41%

Health Professions 3,696 287.22 4,218 14.12% 310.31 8.04% 4,533 7.47% 335.2 8.02% 4,964 9.51% 352.82 5.26% 5,173 4.21% 369.37 4.69%

Mathematics 6,138 672.17 6,085 -0.86% 665.9 -0.93% 6,502 6.85% 724.27 8.77% 6,489 -0.20% 736.23 1.65% 6,472 -0.26% 746.53 1.40%

Sciences 7,199 903.63 5,815 -19.22% 725.03 -19.76% 5,693 -2.10% 710.47 -2.01% 6,164 8.27% 775.03 9.09% 6,214 0.81% 781.68 0.86%

Social Sciences, Humanities & Education 9,020 895.62 7,585 -15.91% 753.03 -15.92% 7,111 -6.25% 701.3 -6.87% 7,230 1.67% 710.42 1.30% 7,276 0.64% 720.17 1.37%

Workforce Development and Continuing Education 1,034 106.32 1,114 7.74% 115.69 8.82% 873 -21.63% 94.14 -18.63% 804 -7.90% 87.47 -7.09% 956 18.91% 107.33 22.70%

Total 48,595 5,037.74 46,465 4,740.64 -5.90% 48,070 4,886.19 3.07% 49,388 5,013.77 2.61% 51,682 5,214.88 4.01%
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